
First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 20 November 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 957

**OPTOMETRISTS AND OPTICIANS ACT
(CHAPTER 213A)**

**OPTOMETRISTS AND OPTICIANS
(REGISTRATION AND PRACTISING CERTIFICATES)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Optometrists and Opticians Act, the Minister for Health, after consulting the Optometrists and Opticians Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Optometrists and Opticians (Registration and Practising Certificates) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 20 November 2020.

Amendment of Part II of First Schedule

2. Item 1 of Part II of the First Schedule to the Optometrists and Opticians (Registration and Practising Certificates) Regulations (Rg 1) is amended by deleting the word “(Part-Time)” under the heading “*Qualification*”.

Amendment of Part II of Second Schedule

3. Part II of the Second Schedule to the Optometrists and Opticians (Registration and Practising Certificates) Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting item 1 relating to the region “Hong Kong”;
- (b) by deleting the words “The City University, London” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 3 relating to the country “United Kingdom” and substituting the words “City, University of London”;
- (c) by deleting the words “Masters in Optometry” under the heading “*Qualification*” in item 5 relating to the country

-
-
- “United Kingdom” and substituting the words “Master of Science in Optometry”;
- (d) by deleting the words “University of Wales, Cardiff” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 8 relating to the country “United Kingdom” and substituting the words “Cardiff University”;
 - (e) by deleting item 1 relating to the country “Republic of Ireland”;
 - (f) by deleting the words “Dublin Institute of Technology” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 2 relating to the country “Republic of Ireland” and substituting the words “Technological University Dublin”;
 - (g) by deleting the word “, Boston” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 4 relating to the country “United States of America”;
 - (h) by deleting the word “, Philadelphia” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 7 relating to the country “United States of America” and substituting the words “at Salus University”;
 - (i) by deleting the words “Southern California College of Optometry” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 8 relating to the country “United States of America” and substituting the words “Southern California School of Optometry at Marshall B. Ketchum University”;
 - (j) by deleting the word “, Memphis” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 9 relating to the country “United States of America”;
 - (k) by deleting item 11 relating to the country “United States of America”; and
 - (l) by deleting the words “, College of Optometry” under the heading “*Body Granting Qualification*” in item 12 relating to the country “United States of America”.